
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 5 July 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: St Aldate's Room, Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4 substitutes are permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Barbara Coyne  

Councillor Lizzy Diggins  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Lucy Pegg  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Roz Smith  

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Marie Tidball  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 16 

 Minutes from the meeting held on 8 June 2022. 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2022 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 17 - 26 

 The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

The Committee is recommended to:  

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

 

6   Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report 27 - 50 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 13 July 2022, consider the Oxford 
City Council Safeguarding Report 2021/22. Councillor Diko Walcott, 
Cabinet Member for Safer Communities, Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator have been invited 
to present the report and answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

 

7   Oxford City Council's Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
Strategy 

51 - 198 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 13 July 2022, consider a report on 
the Oxford City Council Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy. 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport, 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy and Vikki Robins, Project 
Manager – Innovation (Environmental Sustainability Team) have been 
invited to present the report and answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

8   Growth Fund Cycle Routes 199 - 
208 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 13 July 2022, consider a report on 
Growth Fund Cycle Routes. Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member 
for Health and Transport and Jenny Barker, Regeneration Manager 
have been invited to present the report and answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

 

9   Standing Panel and Review Group Arrangements 2022/23 209 - 
212 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report which seeks 
the Committee’s agreement to standing panel and review group 
arrangements for the 2022/23 municipal year.   The recommendations 
are set out in the report. 

 

 

10   Reports for approval 213 - 
216 

 The Committee is asked to approve the report and recommendations 
on the following for submission to Cabinet: 

- Waterways Update 

 

 

11   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

217 - 
220 

 At its meeting on 15 June 2022 the Cabinet considered the following 
reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the recommendations: 

- Oxford’s Economic Strategy – Consultation Report and 
Recommendations 

- City Centre Action Plan (Draft) – Consultation Report and 
Recommendations 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

12   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 

 02 August 2022 

 06 September 2022 

 11 October 2022 

 07 November 2022 

 05 December 2022 

 16 January 2023 

 01 February 2023 

 06 March 2023 

 04 April 2023 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 01 September 2022 (via Zoom); 06 October 
2022; 03 November 2022; 02 March 2023; 24 April 2023 

Finance & Performance: 07 July 2022; 07 September 2022; 07 
December 2022; 23 January 2023; 28 March 2023 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and 
[...]
 you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Wednesday 8 June 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers 

Councillor Corais Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Diggins Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Mundy Councillor Pegg 

Councillor Rowley Councillor Tidball 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Sandelson  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Alice Courtney, Committee and Member Services Manager (Interim Acting) 

Matthew Peachey, Economic Development Manager 

Carolyn Ploszynski, Head of Regeneration and Economy 

Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships 
Councillor Imogen Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate 
Justice 

Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roz Smith (substitute: Councillor Altaf Khan) 
and Smowton (substitute: Councillor Jo Sandelson). 

128. Election of Chair for the Council year 2022/23  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Dr Chris Smowton as Chair for the 2022/23 
Council year. 

129. Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2022/23  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Lizzy Diggins as Vice Chair for the 2022/23 
Council year. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

130. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

131. Chair's Announcements  

There were no announcements. 

132. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting on 5 April 2022 and the 
informal remote meeting held on 12 April 2022 as true and accurate records. 

133. Scrutiny Operating Principles 2022/23  

The Chair introduced the report which sought to establish the scrutiny arrangements for 
the year which would be similar to previous years.  

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the proposed change to the way that the Companies 
Scrutiny Panel would operate would create capacity to support an additional standing 
panel or review group. The July meeting of the Housing and Homelessness Panel was 
recommended to rescheduled for September due to a lack of business in July and to 
enable scrutiny of the Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy. Members were 
encouraged to contribute suggestions to inform the emerging Scrutiny work plan for the 
year. 

It was suggested that the Committee considers proposals for establishing a Climate 
and Environment standing panel at a future meeting. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2022/23 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix A 

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2022/23 mun
[...]
lved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council seeks to more effectively engage with diverse communities as 
part of future consultation exercises, with a focus on using different methods of 
engagement to get responses from a wider demographic – and in particular 
increased responses from minoritised groups and young people.  

2. That the Council notes the diversity of consultation responses received in 
relation to the City Centre Action Plan going forward and uses the intelligence to 
adapt the Plan to ensure it reflects that diversity. 

3. That the Council seeks to have diverse and representative annual resident 
engagement. 

4. That the Council makes reference to additional forms of engagement undertaken 
outside of formal consultation exercises within the consultation report. 

138. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.52 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 5 July 2022 

 

 

14



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Forward Plan 
June 2022 to September 2022 

Published on 27/06/22 

 

Cabinet 13 July 2022 

ITEM 32:   
ID: I027056 

Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report 2020/21  

 

To report on the progress made on the Oxford City Council’s Safeguarding Action 
Plan 2020/21. 

  

ITEM 33:   
ID: I029560 

Draft Oxford Playing Pitches Strategy 2022-2036  

 

This is the Draft City strategy to support and encourage participation in sport and 
physical activity, through a robust fit for purpose framework that promotes accessible 
affordable and sustainable playing pitch and outdoor space provision to meet both 
the current and future local needs. 

  

ITEM 34:   
ID: I032011 

Local Connection Test to the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register  

 

To ask Cabinet to formally adopt a Local Connection Test to the Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding Register following public consultation and updat
[...]
ndations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the draft Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 1, confirming the principles for future decision making within this 
strategy and delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Strategy in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Transport to make further 
minor amendments to the draft Strategy prior to its adoption; 
 

2. Note that an Implementation Plan will follow for Cabinet approval in Autumn 
2022; and 

3. Adopt the Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy which links in a 
complementary way with the Oxford city specific policies and actions set out in 
the Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy. 

 

  

49

Agenda Item 7



 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 

Oxford City Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (OxEVIS) 
 
Risk Register 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Oxfordshire Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy (OEVIS) 

 

Introduction and background  

1. Oxford City Council has set out a road map and action plan to become a net zero 
Council by 2030 and with the Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership (ZCOP), compiled of 
the city’s largest institutions and employers, to reach a target of net zero carbon 
emissions for Oxford by 2040 or earlier.  

2. Transport is the second largest contributor to Oxford’s emissions, accounting for 171 
ktCO2e (2018), with private cars being the main source of emissions. Transport also 
contributes 40.47% of NO2 pollution in Oxford and is therefore a significant area to be 
addressed to meet these targets. 

3. Oxford City Council and Oxfordshire County Council have introduced a city centre Pilot 
Zero Emissions Zone (ZEZ) to address air pollution and help to reach this target. 
These measures, combined with the Council’s Local Plan 2040, will further stimulate 
demand for EVs, which will help to reduce transport emissions and improve air quality 
and support the 2040 zero car
[...]
uise Upton (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Transport) 

Corporate Priority: Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford through supporting 
sustainable travel 

Policy Framework: Oxford Local Plan, Oxfordshire Local Transport Plan 
Active and Healthy Travel Strategy 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve a variation to the schemes to be funded from the £1m Growth Deal 
funding (previously approved in March 2020) as set out at Appendix 2; 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) in consultation 
with the Council’s Section 151 Officer, The Head of Law and Governance 
and the Cabinet Member for Health and Transport to make any further 
variations to the schemes, and any amendments to the funding agreement,  
that are within the approved budget and comply with the requirements of the 
Growth Deal Funding Agreement; 

3. Agree the return of £140k to Oxfordshire County Council for the delivery of 
the Marston Road Crossing improvement which has been absorbed into a 
larger scheme; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) in consultation 
with Council’s Section 151 Officer, The Head of Law and Governance and 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Transport to appoint contractors and 
award contracts to deliver the Growth Deal cycle schemes in accordance 
with the contract rules contained in the Council’s constitution. 

 

197

Agenda Item 8



Appendices 

Appendix 1 List of Original Schemes 

Appendix 2 List of Proposed Schemes 

Appendix 3 Risk Register 

Introduction and background  

1. At a Cabinet meeting on 11 March 2020 approval was given to enter into a funding 
agreement with Oxfordshire County Council to deliver city cycling schemes at 
Cuckoo Lane, Marsh Lane, Marston Road & Boundary Brook, Oxford, financed by 
Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal Funding. An agreement was entered into 
and £1m funding was transferred to the City Council to enable the schemes to be 
delivered.  

Original Approved Schemes.  

2. 
[...]
tee 

Date: 

Report of: 

05 July 2022 

Head of Law and Governance 

Title of Report:  Scrutiny Committee Standing Panel and Review 
Group Arrangements 2022/23 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To agree standing panel and review group arrangements 
for the 2022/23 municipal year 

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Dr Chris Smowton, Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee 

Corporate Priority: All 

Recommendation(s):That the Committee resolves to: 

1. 

  

Agree to establish a Climate & Environment Panel, noting that the remit, 
proposed business and meeting dates will be agreed at a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 

2.  Agree a Chair (or lead member) for the Climate & Environment Panel. 

3.  Agree the membership level (4) of the Climate & Environment Panel and 
invite nominations for membership from political groups, to be agreed at a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

4. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of 
the Finance & Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be 
agreed at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

5. Agree that the Chair of the Finance & Performance Panel will Chair the 
Budget Review Group. 

6. Suggest topics for an additional review group focused on a priority topic of 
the Committee’s choosing. 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. At its meeting on 08 June 2022, the Scrutiny Committee agreed its Operating 
Principles for the 2022/23 municipal year. The Operating Principles state that, in 
any given year, the organisation ordinarily has capacity to support either: 

a. 2 Standing Panels and 3 Review Groups; or 

207

Agenda Item 9



b. 3 Standing Panels and 2 Review Groups 

2. As set out in the Scrutiny Operating Principles, standing panels hold meetings 
throughout the year and consider quarterly performance reports, Executive 
decisions and other issues within their remit. Review groups are formed to 
undertake issue-led and time-bound ‘task and f
[...]
et Review Group 
for the 2022/23 municipal year to examine the Council’s budget proposals for 
2023/24 and that the proposed scope be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for agreement. 

9. Given the Finance & Performance Panel’s involvement in scrutinising the Council’s 
finances, it is recommended that the membership of the Budget Review Group 
should comprise the membership of the Finance & Performance Panel; including 
that the Chair of the Finance & Performance Panel should Chair the Budget Review 
Group: 

208



 Cllr James Fry (Chair); Cllr Chris Jarvis; Cllr Tom Landell Mills; Cllr Amar Latif  

 

Standing Panel Proposal: Climate & Environment  

10. At its meeting on 08 June 2022, it was suggested that a Climate & Environment 
Panel be established. It is recommended that the Committee agrees to establish a 
Climate & Environment Panel and that the remit, proposed business and meeting 
dates be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting for agreement. 

11. If the Committee is minded to establish a Climate & Environment Panel, it will be 
required to agree a Chair (lead member). The Committee would also be required to 
invite nominations for membership from political groups, to be agreed at a future 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. It is recommended that a membership level of four is 
agreed. 

 

Agreeing the Draft Scope/Remit 

12. It is proposed that the draft scope/remit of review groups and standing panels will 
be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting for agreement. 

 

Appointment of Members and Chair 

13. The rules around membership of standing panels and review groups are governed 
by the Scrutiny Operating Principles agreed by the Committee at the start of the 
municipal year. 

14. Standing panels and review groups will use the following cross-party guide for the 
appointment of members: 

4 members: 2 Labour, 1 Lib Dem, 1 Green 

6 members: 3 Labour, 2 Lib Dem, 1 Green 

15. Members of standing panels and review gro
[...]
ds for Oxfordshire

	16. Annex 4: Geospatial Analysis
	16.1. Spatial analysis of residential properties in Oxfordshire with low probability of a driveway
	Figure 18 - West Oxfordshire hotspots for properties with low probability of a driveway. Higher colour intensity indicates higher density of occurrence
	16.2. Spatial analysis of predicted early mass EV adoption in Oxfordshire
	16.3.  Co-incidence of low driveway probability households with early mass adoption



	8 Growth Fund Cycle Routes
	Appendix 1 March 2022 Approvals Location Plan
	Appendix 2 Proposed Schemes 06_2022
	Appendix 3 Risk Register

	9 Standing Panel and Review Group Arrangements 2022/23
	10 Reports for approval
	Appendix A - Cabinet Response - Waterways

	11 Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings
	2. Cabinet Response - CCAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 5 July 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton (Chair) Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute for Councillor 
Roz Smith) 

Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Bely-Summers 
Councillor Hunt (substitute for Councillor 
Corais) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Pegg Councillor Rowley 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 

Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator 

Vikki Robins, Project Manager - Innovation 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Diko Walcott, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities 
Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport 

Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Councillors) Corais, Coyne, Roz Smith and Tidball. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

12. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

13. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting, noting it was his first 
meeting as Chair of the new Committee.  Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member 
Services Officer was welcomed to her first meeting supporting the Committee. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

14. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 
as a true and accurate record. 

15. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee noted the Forward Plan. It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 
August would go ahead and the Committee would consider the following reports: 

 Procurement Strategy 2022-25 – subject to Cabinet Member availability 

 Asset Management Strategy 2022-2031 

 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan. The Committee was advised 
that an extraordinary Scrutiny Committee meeting was required in September in order 
for the Committee to consider a report on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050. The Committee 
agreed the proposed date of 27 September 2022, 6pm for an extraordinary meeting.  

The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and agreed to add the following Scrutiny-
commissioned items for 2022-23: 

 Covered Market Site Visit 

 Water quality in the Waterways 

The Committee requested that the Scrutiny Officer schedule the items into the Work 
Plan as appropriate. 

 

The following regular/standard items for Scrutiny (based on previous years) were 
agreed: 

 Climate Emergency Review Group Update 

 Tourism Review Group Update 

 Domestic Abuse Review Group Update 

 

In addition to the Scrutiny Work Plan, it was noted that the currently established 
Standing Panels would consider the following: 

 Finance and Performance Panel: 
o Scrutiny-commissioned performance reports 
o Social value/impact in procurement 
o Integrated performance reports 

 Housing & Homelessness Panel 
o Housing performance reports 
o Tenants Forum  

16. Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report  

Cllr Diko Walcott, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities, introduced the report which 
updated on the progress made on Oxford City Council’s Safeguarding Action Plan 
2021/22.  She thanked Officers for their hard work behind the scenes, especially in 
these challenging times. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

She highlighted the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements which ensured the 
delivery of safeguarding across the County in conjunction with partners and drew 
particular attention to the following: 

 The work done by Oxford City Council ensuring free school meals were provided for 
those that are eligible, and continued delivery of these over the school holidays, 
supporting the most vulnerable residents. 

 The impact on mental health concerns caused by social isolation and people 
struggling with bereavement and loneliness due to COVID-19. 

 Council staff engaging with and supporting the recommendations from the recent 
‘Jacob’ serious case review and participation in work streams highlighted within the 
report. 

 The implementation of the Community Food System supporting food banks, 
community food larders and local community fridges, working with Good Food 
Oxford to set up the City Community Food network within the City. 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy, advised the Committee that this was a 
safeguarding report rather than a policy, and highlighted that the Council had achieved 
a ‘best practice’ finding for the fifth consecutive year, of which staff should be 
congratulated.  He emphasised the increase in referrals to MyConcern, partly borne out 
of better reporting tools in place, however COVID-19 and the wider economic 
challenges were also considered a contributory factor. 

In discussion, the Committee noted: 

 The Council was committed to extending the twinning arrangements with other 
Oxford colleges and local schools. 

 Safeguarding training was undertaken by all those working with children - quality 
assurance and an annual safeguarding self-assessment was undertaken to ensure 
full oversight. 

 Mandatory safeguarding training covered adults as well as children; the Council had 
safeguarding champions in dedicated areas of knowledge to support with concerns 
raised. 

 There had been an increase in children placed on protection plans, and there was 
multi-agency support for families to address this. 

 Home based working may have contributed to higher levels of mental health issues, 
however the Council was following up from staff engagement surveys to address 
these findings. 

 County commissioned community groups were required to hold safeguarding 
policies, which were monitored through quarterly reviews. 

 The Council donated laptops through the Oxfordshire Community Foundation 
scheme to children home schooled during the pandemic, which enabled 
interventions to take place and supported learning, however, this highlighted a lack 
of digital inclusion of which the County and City Councils were reviewing.  

 Training in digital safeguarding was undertaken by the Children’s Board, however 
Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator advised that further information on this 
would have to be sought from the County Council. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council works with Oxfordshire County Council and other local 
organisations to ensure that digital inclusion and digital safeguarding are covered in 
safeguarding training. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

17. Oxford City Council's Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy  

Cllr Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport introduced the report which set 
out the Council’s approach to ensuring a robust, quality and equitable deployment of 
charging infrastructure across the city.  The Council had set out a road map and action 
plan to become a net zero Council by 2030, and had set out a framework for delivering 
electric vehicle infrastructure, with the Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership, to reach a 
target of net zero carbon emissions for Oxford by 2040 or earlier. 

Cllr Upton highlighted the opening of the new superhub at Redbridge, with capacity for 
charging 400 vehicles and the trademarked GUL-e initiative by the ODS Group, which 
were potential income generating streams.  The Council did not have funding in its 
Forward Plan to provide public EV charging infrastructure, and would be looking to 
government grants. 

Vikki Robins, Project Manager – Innovation gave the Committee an explanation of the 
dynamic purchasing system and its benefits.  She also provided the Committee with the 
positive results of the public consultation which sought to provide information on the 
Council’s approach to driving forward its electric vehicle infrastructure strategy. 

During discussion, the Committee noted the following: 

 The public consultation stretched across organisations, including the taxi 
community, small business enterprise and inclusive transport groups.  Whilst the 
Project Manager – Innovation did not have the data regarding response rate from 
ethnic minorities, this information could be sought for the Committee. 

 Ebikes used three pin plug in and were not compatible with charging points across 
the city. They were part of active transport delivery solutions that the Council was 
working on, and were not included in the scope of the strategy. 

 Work was taking place to give better accessibility to disabled road users and the 
Council was working with Motability to facilitate this. 

 Pre-work was being undertaken with the Planning Department regarding the 
placement of charging points in households to be able to give assurances during the 
planning process. 

 Reliability of chargers had been a challenge, however the dynamic purchasing 
system would address some of these issues with service level agreements, contract 
take-overs and breaches of contract, giving a more reliable service. 

 Work was being undertaken with bus companies, supporting them to run their 
services more profitably and enabling them to provide more bus services for 
residents, however the Council recognised the impact of rising bus prices. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council explores setting a requirement for large housing developments to 
have electric vehicle charging spaces which are allocated exclusively for car clubs, 
in addition to electric vehicle charging spaces available for private cars. 

2. That the Council reviews the projected uptake figures for electric vehicles contained 
in the strategy to ensure they are realistic; namely 

a. Ensuring that the projected figures take into account the later 2035 phase-out 
date of some non-plug-in hybrids (which are not considered EVs by the 
strategy), and 

b. Checking the very high near-term EV uptake that would be required to hit any 
of the given 2026 targets. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

3. That the Council explores ways in which it could incentivise local organisations, 
businesses and partners to ensure that any electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
provided by them is reliable and in a good state of repair. 

18. Growth Fund Cycle Routes  

Cllr Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport introduced the report which 
sought Cabinet approval of the variations to cycle route schemes which were 
undeliverable (variations agreed with Oxfordshire County Council under Section 10 of 
the Agreement). This followed a funding agreement with Oxfordshire County Council to 
deliver city cycling schemes at Cuckoo Lane, Marsh Lane, Marston Road and 
Boundary Brook. The variations had been negotiated to ensure deliverable schemes 
within the requirements of the funding agreement. 

Following discussion, the Committee noted the following: 

 The scheme did not allow funding for lighting of the cycleways. 

 The Cuckoo Lane scheme would not go ahead due to implications with Oxford 
Brookes. 

 The scheme was from Growth Deal funding to develop off road cycle routes and 
therefore could not be utilised for safer cycling on city roads, however this was an 
area for development that was being reviewed separately. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council ensures all communications setting out the changes to the cycle 
route plans have clear messaging and explain the rationale behind the changes. 

2. That the Council ensures that Vision Zero is highlighted in its public 
communications, where appropriate, to ensure awareness. 

19. Standing Panel and Review Group Arrangements 2022/23  

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report which asked the Committee to agree the 
standing panel and review group arrangements for the 2022/23 municipal year, 
following the Committee’s agreement to its Operating Principles for 2022/23 at the 
meeting of 8 June 2022. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree to establish a Climate & Environment Panel, noting that the remit, proposed 
business and meeting dates will be agreed at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
Defer agreement of a Chair (or lead member) for the Climate & Environment Panel 
to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

2. Agree the membership level (4) of the Climate & Environment Panel and invite 
nominations for membership from political groups, to be agreed at a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 

3. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance & Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed at a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

4. Agree that the Chair of the Finance & Performance Panel will Chair the Budget 
Review Group. 

5. Suggest topics for an additional review group focused on a priority topic of the 
Committee’s choosing. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

20. Reports for approval  

The Committee approved the following report for submission to Cabinet: 

 Oxford Waterways Project Update 

21. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations 
presented by the Scrutiny Officer: 

 Oxford Economic Strategy – Consultation Report and Recommendations 

 City Centre Action Plan (Draft) – Consultation Report and Recommendations 

The Committee requested that the Scrutiny Officer explore how recommendations 
made in relation to reports that were considered by the Committee on an annual basis 
(e.g. Council Tax Reduction Scheme) could be tracked going forward to check that 
recommendations that were accepted by Cabinet were carried forward year-on-year 
and not just on a one-off basis. This would avoid the same recommendations being 
made by the Committee each year. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

The Chair of the Companies Scrutiny Panel gave feedback to the Committee on the 
Shareholders and Joint Venture Group meeting held on 22 June 2022.  He reported 
that it was a useful meeting, with ample opportunity for scrutiny and he offered to 
provide a more detailed update at the next meeting. 

22. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 August 
2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


